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Ms. Charlotte Shimizu
P. O. Box 117 .
Honaunau, HI 96726

Dear Ms. Shimizu:

Special Permit 76-255

Time Extension Request

Tax Map Key 8-3-10:
portion of 37

Your application will be discussed on Thursday, August 31, 1978,
by the Planning Comnission., The meeting will be held in the Con-
ference Room, First Hawaiian Bank, Kailua, North Kona, Hawaii, and
is scheduled to begin at 9:00 a.m.

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order
that all questions relative to the request may be clarified.

A copy of the agenda is enclosed for your information.

Sincerely,
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Sidney M. Fuke
Planning Director
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Enclosure

cc: State Land Use Commission
. Land Use Division, DPED
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LAND USE COMMISSION
STATE OF HAWAN
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August 7, 1978

Mr, Stanley S. Shimizu
Stan's Fishery

P, O, Box 117

Honaunau, Kona, HI 96726

Dear Mr., Shimizu:

Request for Extension of Time
Special Permit 76-255

ITMK: 8-3-10:por, of 37

We have received your request for a time extension to a
condition of approval of the subject Special Permit, regarding
the commencement of construction of the proposed improvements.
In order for us to evaluate your request, we need to know how
long an extension is being requested.

Your request will be placed on the Planning Commission's
agenda, We will notify you of the time and place when they are
determined. If the Planning Commission finds that an extension
is warranted, they will send a favorable recommendation to the
State Land Use Commission which has the authority to approve or
deny your request. If, on the other hand, the Planning Commission
finds that there is not reasonable cause to grant your request,
they may deny it. Such a denial would be appealable to the Third
Circuit Court.

We would appreciate hearing from you at your earliest
convenience regarding the length of the time extension being
requested. We will not place your request on the Planning Com-
mission agenda until we hear from you.

In the meantime, please contact Ilima Piianaia or Keith Kato
of our department at 961—8288.

Sincerely, =
;<E§\éiiklkﬁ"ﬁ5**§\$£x-ﬂ

SIDNEY ruxzé’
Director

IP:ak
¢cc: State Land Use Commission
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Mr. Stanley Shimizu
P. O, Box 1i7
Honaunau, HI 96726

Dear Mr. Shimizu:
Special Permit No. 76-255

Establishment of Freezer/Storage Plant and Office
TMK: 8-3~-10:portion of 37

This is to acknowledge receipt of your plans of the Freezer/
Storage Plant and Office submitted by John Parazette for Plan
Approval.

In checking the Special Permit docket, we have found that
the date imposed by the State Land Use Commission (SLUC) in which
to commence construction has expired on January 20, 1978. One of
the conditions of approval which the SLUC imposed was that "Con-
struction of the proposed facility shall commence within one (1)
year from the effective date of approval of the Special Permit
and be completed within two (2) years thereafter." The effective
date of the Special Permit was on January 20, 1977.

In a recent letter from the Executive Officer of the SLUC,
we were informed that that body will not approve requests for
time extension which are filed after the stipulated commencement
or expiration dates (see SLUC letter dated May 18, 1978). We
have requested a meeting with the SLUC to discuss the subsequent
procedural requirements for time extensions filed after the com-
mencement or expiration date as a result of its present position.
You will be informed of the outcome of that meeting.

In the meantime, we present you with the following alterna-
tives relative to the Special Permit. The first alternative
would be to file a formal time extension request with the County
Planning Commission. Should the Planning Commission recommend
approval of your request, it will then be forwarded to the SLUC



Mr. Stanley Shimizu -2=- July 19, 1978

for approval. Based on its May 18 letter, however, the SLUC
would have to deny your request. Therefore, since the resultant
action would be the denial of your time extension request by the
SLUC, another alternative would be for you to submit a new Special
Permit application, and at the same time, request that the original
permit be nullified. Upon receipt of the new application, the
Planning Commission will conduct a public hearing on this request
within a period of not less than thirty (30) nor more than one
hundred twenty (120) days from the receipt of the application.

The Planning Commission will then act on the application not
earlier than fifteen (15) days after the public hearing but within
a reasonable time thereafter. Should the Planning Commission
recommend favorably on the request, it will be forwarded to the
State Land Use Commission for final action.

The Planning Commission may deny the request if it deems
that the proposed use does not meet with the special permit guide-
lines. 1In such a circumstance, its decision will be considered
final. However, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 205-6,
Hawaii Revised Statutes, a Planning Commission denial may be
appealed to the circuit court ofi . the circuit in which the land
is situated, in this case, the Third Circuit Court.

Enclosed for your information are copies of the applicatimn
form and Special Permit procedures.

We would appreciate hearing from you within fifteen days of
receipt of this letter as to the route you intend to proceed with.
If no word is received within that period, we will forward your
Special Permit to Planning Commission for possible revocation
by that body.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact

us.
Sincerely,
: SO\
Qé\é»ﬂu,é‘? R\ )
SIDNEY FUKE:
Director
NH:gs
Enclosures

cc: “State Land Use Commission
Planning Commission
Corporation Counsel
John Parazette
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STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

| | AprrRoveED
Minutes of Meeting 5’
| i Yz¢ 77
Conference Room - Hilo State Building

Hilo, Hawaii

January 20, 1977 - 10:00 a.m.

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Eddie Tangen, Chairman
Charles Duke
Shinsei Miyasato
Mitsuo Oura
Carol Whitesell
Edward Yanai

James Carras (afternoon session only)

COMMISSIONERS ABSENT: Stanley Sakahashi, Vice Chairman
Colette Machado

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer
Michael Marsh, Deputy Attorney General
Dora Horikawa, Clerk Reporter

Doris Cordova, Court Reporter

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman.

At the request of the Executive Officer, Commissioner
Whitesell moved to add to the agenda 2 extension of time re-
quests: one from Hawaii Land Corporation, SP73-157; and one
from Mauna Ziona Church, SP75-230. It was seconded by Commis-
sioner Duke and carried.

ACTION

SP76-254 - JOSEPH FILANCIA, JR.
APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT AND OPERATE A
CHURCH AT PUKALANI, MAUI

Mr. Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer, summarized the
staff report prepared for the subject request and described the
property on the maps.

Commissioner Whitesell commented that the County of Maui
should be requested to elaborate on questions which are raised
at the County hearing such as the one concerning the disposal of
the storm runoff posed by the Department of Transportation. She
also commented on the restrictive nature of the term "use would
be limited to church activit i¥es". Commissioner Duke agreed that



clarification was needed from all of the counties as to the pre-
cise meaning of the term "church activities".

Commissioner Duke moved to approve the Special Permit, sub-
ject to the 6 conditions imposed by the Maui Planning Commission
which was seconded by Commissioner Miyasato and unanimously carried
as follows:

Ayes: Commissioners Whitesell, Oura, Duke, Miyasato,
Yanai, Chairman Tangen

SP76-255 - STANLEY SHIMIZU

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT TO ESTABLISH A FREEZER/STORAGE
PLANT ON APPROXIMATELY 1 ACRE OF LAND SITUATED AT SOUTH KONA,
HAWATI

Mr. Furutani identified the area under discussion on the
maps and gave a resume of the staff report.

Much discussion evolved around the noise factor emanating
from the freezer unit, especially during the quiet hours of the
night. Chairman Tangen suggested that the Commission impose an
additional condition that petitioner comply with the Department
of Health's regulations governing noise control.

Commissioner Duke moved to approve the Special Permit, sub-
ject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii Planning Commission
and the additional condition that petitioner comply with the
Department of Health's regulations governing noise control. The
motion was seconded by Commissioner Oura and unanimously passed.

SP76-256 - INTERNATIONAL CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS, HAWAIT
APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT TO ESTABLISH A PRIVATE SCHOOL
AT NORTH KONA, HAWAII

Mr. Furutani reviewed the staff report and pointed to the
area under discussion on the maps. In response to questions which
were raised regarding the availability of water to the site, Mr.
Fuke of the Hawaii Planning Department stated that the completion
of the water shaft was anticipated to coincide with the opening
of the school facility.

Upon motion by Commissioner Duke, seconded by Commissioner
Whitesell, it was unanimously agreed to approve Special Permit
SP76-256, subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County
Planning Commission.

HEARING - A76-419 - PARADISE HUI HANALIKE ASSOCIATION

Pursuant to anotice published in the Hawaii Tribune Herald
and the Honolulu Advertiser on December 10, 1976, and notices
sent to all parties, a hearing was called by the Land Use

-



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

VOTE RECORD

ITEM SP76-255 - STANLEY SHIMIZU DATE January 20, 1977
Conf. Room, Hilo State Bldg.
PLACE Hilo, Hawaii TIME 10:;00 a.m.
NAME YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT
MIYASATO, SHINSEI X
DUKE, CHARLES X
MACHADO, COLETTE | X
YANAI, EDWARD X
OURA, MITSUO A X
CARRAS, JAMES | _ | X
SAKAHASHI, STANLEY g X
WHITESELL, CAROL X
TANGEN, EDDIE X

Comments: I move that we approve SP76-255 - STANLEY SHIMIZU,
subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii Planning
Commission, and subject further to the condition that the
petitioner comply with the Department of Health's
Regulations governing noise control.



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

MEMORANDUM

TO: Land Use Commission January 20, 1977
1000 va.m.

FROM: Staff

SUBJECT: SP76-255 - Stanley Shimizu

The petitioner, Stanley Shimizu, is requesting a Special
Permit to allow the establishment of a freezer/storage plant and
office on approximately one acre of land situated within the
State Land Use Agricultural District at South Kona, Hawaii,

TMKz2 8=3-10: por. 37.

The subject property is located along the makai side of
Mamalahoa Highway, approximately 1000 feet north of the inter-
section of Middle Government Main Road and Mamalahoa Highway.

The property in question is two acres in size. The peti=-
tioner intends to utilize a one acre portion of the property that
fronts the highway for the proposed use. The remaining one acre
is planned for residential use.

In support of his request, the applicant has presented the
following:

1. "To store all frozen merchandise we receive from our
mainland distributor for resale at Retail Fish Market
and to be able to freeze all local products during
flooded season of ahi and other seafoods."

2. "To store blocks of ice for the local fishermen and
also sale to the public."

3. "Freezer/Public Storage Rental - We often receive
requests for the use of our present reefer for
storage of school and private business products
and many times we cannot fulfill the requests because
of limited reefer space."

4., "Our present Retail Fish Market space for preparing
fish for mainland shipment to Pacific California
Fish Company is limited; therefore, additional
space is required."

5. "Storage space for cardboard boxes used in shipping
aliL: o
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The area under consideration is designated for Medium
Density Urban Development on the General Plan Land Use Pattern
Allocation Guide Map. Under this classification, village and
neighborhood commercial activities and residential uses are
allowed. The County zoning of the area is Agricultural l-acre.

The subject property is presently vacant of any structures
and not used for any agricultural activity. The Land Study
Bureau's overall master productivity rating for the soil is
Class E or very poor. Slopes of the land ranges from 6 to 20
percent and the annual rainfall in the area is between 60 to 90
inches.

Surrounding land uses include a single family dwelling on
the adjacent property to the north, Honaunau School which is
located 900 feet to the north, Stan's Fishery Store situated
approximately 300 feet south of the subject property, coffee
fields, and scattered single family dwellings.

Pertinent Comments from governmental agencies:

1. DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY:

"We have no adverse comments or objections to the
proposed special permit request at this time. How-
ever, the applicant or developers should be advised
that water service may not be available until after
the completion of our Kahaluu Shaft project, which

is tentatively scheduled for completion in the lat-
ter part of 1977. This is due to the rapidly in-
creasing consumption in Kona where the present source
capacities are being reached."

2. FIRE DEPARTMENT:

"Fire protection provided by Captain Cook Fire
Station located 4 miles distant. Fire hydrants are
provided."

3. DEPARTMENT OF RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT:

"To our understanding there is a need for a facility
of this nature in the Kona area due to the recent
closing of the ice plant in Kailua."

4, STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH:

"Fish storage and preparation plant to meet require-
ments of Public Health Regulation Chapter 1-A, Food
Service and Food Establishment Sanitation Code.
Recommend consultative review of plans with the Area
Registered Sanitarian."

At the public hearing held by the Hawaii County Planning
Commission on November 15, 1976, except for the applicant, two

s



persons testified against the Special Permit and one supported
this request. Bernice and Arthur Lincoln, residents occupying

the single family dwelling just north of the property in question,
expressed concern over the probable increase in property taxes and
noise from the refrigeration unit. John Basque spoke in favor of
this request at the hearing stating that this proposal will help
the fishermen by providing a local outlet for block ice and fish
sales.

On December 16, 1976, the Planning Commission voted to
recommend approval of this Special Permit to the Land Use Commis-
sion based on the following:

"l. That the granting of the proposed use at its particular
location would not be contrary to the General Plan Land
Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map which designates the
area for Medium Density Urban Development. Such a
designation may allow commercial and related activities
such as the proposed freezer/storage building.

Furthermore, the proposed use will not be contrary to
the objectives sought to be accomplished by the

Land Use Law and Regulations. The intent of the
Land Use Law and Regulations is to preserve, protect
and encourage the development of lands in the State
for those uses to which they are best suited in the
interest of the public health and welfare of the
people of the State of Hawaii. The Land Use Regu-
lations state that lands surrounded by or contiguous
to agricultural lands and which are not suited to
agricultural and ancillary activities by reasons of
topography, soils and other related characteristics
may be included in the Agricultural District. Accord-
ing to the Land Study Bureau, the overall master
productivity rating of the land for agricultural
uses is Class E or Very Poor. Although certain
agricultural activities may be conducted within the
subject area, it is determined that the requested
use for the area under consideration will not be
contrary to the Land Use Law and Regulations, given
the guidelines set forth for determining the Agri-
cultural District as well as the area's capability
classification for agricultural productivity. Fur-
thermore, the granting of the proposed use at its
particular location will not have an adverse impact
on the overall agricultural activity of the Kona
area and the island.

"2. That although the proposed use will somewhat alter
the essential character of the land, it is deter-
mined that such a change will make the highest and
best use of the land involved for the welfare of
the general public. At the present time, this
particular portion of the property is vacant and
not used for agricultural purposes. The proposed

i
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use will undeniably alter the existing character of
the area under consideration; however, the provision
of the freezer/storage plant would be beneficial and
well-suited to accommodate the present and future
needs of the area, as well as of the County. Although
an announcement was recently made through the news
media that the former North Kona Ice and Cold Storage
facility will be reopened shortly under new ownership,
it is felt that there still would be a need for such

a facility. The proposed plant will service not only
the fishermen and residents of the Kona area, but also,
fishermen from throughout the County. It is intended
to overcome various problems confronting the fisher-
men, namely, loss through spoilage and the lack of a
reliable market. Benefits will accrue to the fisher-
men in terms of proximity to fishing grounds and
market for their fish. In light of such factors, it
is determined that the establishment of the proposed
use will be a positive benefit and support to the
fishing industry. As such, the proposed freezer/
storage plant will further the objectives of Land Use
Law and Regulations by encouraging and strengthen-
ing the existing fishing industry. The granting of
this particular request would also complement the
Economic goals of the General Plan which state that
"The County of Hawaii shall strive for diversifica-
tion of its economy by strengthening existing in-
dustries and attracting new endeavors," and that

"The County shall encourage the expansion of the
fishing industry, various forms of agriculture, and
other ocean-based activities."

Furthermore, the proposed activity is presently being
conducted, on a limited basis, within the petitioner's
existing store which is situated only about 300 feet
away from the area under consideration. The existing
building and land area of the property on which it is
presently situated on, however, is too small to
accommodate the increase in demand. The present
building which is partitioned off as a fish market
and a general store is only about 2,600 square feet
in size (fish market - 600 square feet; general

store - 2,000 square feet). The existing property

is also too small to accommodate any expansion as

it is a triangular-shaped lot which is only 10,000+
square feet in size. In light of these circumstances,
the petitioner has decided to construct the proposed
building on the area under consideration.

That the proposed use will not adversely affect
surrounding properties. The sixty (60) feet by fifty
(50) feet freezer/storage building will be situated
on a one (1) acre area. According to the site plan
submitted along with the application, the building
will be constructed fifty (50) feet from the front

L



property line and forty (40) feet from the side
property lines. Although there is a single family
dwelling on the adjacent property to the north of the
proposed building, there will be a distance of over
fifty (50) feet between both structures. Further-
more, according to the petitioner, the refrigeration
unit which will be insulated to cut out sound, will
be within the south side of the proposed building.
As a result, there will be a distance of over 100
feet between the adjacent dwelling and the refrig-
eration unit area. There is also another dwelling
on a property situated towards the south-west of the
area under consideration. The proposed building,
however, will be over 200 feet from the closest
property line of that lot. The property adjacent
and to the south of the area in question is in
coffee production and is vacant of any structures.

"4, That all essential utilities and facilities are or
will be made available for the development of the
area for the proposed use. As such, the establish-
ment of the proposed freezer/storage plant will not
unreasonably burden public agencies to provide roads
and other similar infrastructures."

Recommendation for approval of the Special Permit was subject
to the following conditions:

"l. That construction of the proposed facility shall
commence within one (1) year from the effective date
of approval of the Special Permit and be completed
within two (2) years thereafter.

"2. That a landscaping buffer which meets with the approval
of the Planning Director shall be provided along the
side property lines.

"3. That all other applicable rules and regulations,
including the Plan Approval Process, shall be complied
with.

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the
Special Permit shall be deemed null and void."



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION
Suite 1795
Pacific Trade Center
190 S. King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

January 7, 1977

Mr., Stanley S. Shimizu
P. O, Box 117
Honaunau, Hawailil 96726

Dear Mr, shimizu:

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and
the Agenda for the Meeting.

Please note that petition

SP76-255 Stanley Shimizu

will be heard at that time.

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact
this office.

Very truly yOurs
O

(//GORDAN FURUTANI
Executive Officer

Enclosure - Agenda



STATE OF HAWAIIL
LAND USE COMMISSION
Suite 1795
Pacific Trade Center
190 S. King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

January 7, 1977

Mr. Raymond Suefuji
Planning Director
Planning Department
County of Hawaii
25 Aupuni Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Dear Mr. Suefuji:

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and
the Agenda for the Meeting.

Please note that petition

JEP76—255 Stanley Shimizu
SP76-256 International Christian Schools, Hawaii

will be acted on at that time,

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact
this office.

Very truly yours,

./
// GORDAN/FURUTANI
Y Executive Officer

Enclosure - Agenda



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING

DATE, TIME, & PLACE

January 20, 1977 - 10:00 a.m.,
Conference Room
Hilo State Building
75 Aupuni Street
Hilo, Hawaii

I. HEARING

A76-419 Paradise Hui Hanalike Association
To reclassify approximately 56.82 acres from
Conservation District to the Agricultural
District at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii.

i, -ACTION

1. AR&R76-6 Amendment to the State Land Use Commission
Rules of Practice and Procedure

2. SP76-254 Joseph Filancia, Jr.
Special Permit to construct and operate a church
at Pukalani, Maui.

3. SP76-255 Stanley Shimizu
Special Permit to establish a freezer/storage
plant on approximately 1 acre of land situated
at South Kona, Hawaii,

4, SP76-256 International Christian Schools, Hawaii
Special Permit for the establishment of a
private school on 1.4 acres of land situated
at North Kona, Hawaii,

TIX: MISCELLANEOUS

1. Adoption of Minutes

2. Meeting Schedule

* AC'COPY OF THIS AGENDA WAS MAILED TO ALL PERSONS AND ORGANIZATION ON THE
ATTACHED MAILING LIST. 1/7/77

4 T 1 [ et e 7 NOahn 2 Hawaii A  Maui 58 ¢« Kauai



OMMIS
LAND USE COMES

PLANNING Dﬁi;éhRT NT
08
256 AUPUNI STREET -« HID&CH' 'All 96720 HERBERT T. MATAYL?SHI
ayor
COUNTY OF RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI
HAWAII Director

December 17, 1976

Mr. Gordan Furutani

Executive Officer

Land Use Commission ~

190 S. King St., Suite 1795 K L P ¥ o
Honolulu, HI 96813

Re: Special Permit Application
Applicant - Stanley Shimizu

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised
Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and findings of the
County Planning Commission on the above application.

The special permit request was to allow the establishment of a
freezer/storage plant on approximately one (1) acre of land situ-
ated within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The prop-
erty involved is located along the makai side of Mamalahoa Highway,
approximately 300 feet north of Stan's Fishery Store, Keei 2nd,
South Kona, TMK: 8-3-10:portion of 37.

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing held
on November 15, 1976 at the Kealakehe Elementary School Cafetorium,
Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii, discussed the subject request. The
Commission on December 16, 1976, voted to recommend the approval
of the special permit to the Land Use Commission as it was found:

L. That the granting of the proposed use at its particular loca-
tion would not be contrary to the General Plan Land Use Pattern
Allocation Guide Map which designates the area for Medium Den-
sity Urban Development. Such a designation may allow commer-
cial and related activities such as the proposed freezer/stor-
age building.

Furthermore, the proposed use will not be contrary to the
objectives sought to be accomplished by the Land Use Law and
Regulations. The intent of the Land Use Law and Regulations
is to preserve, protect and encourage the development of lands
in the State for those uses to which they are best suited in



Mr.

Gordan Furutani

Page 2
December 17, 1976

the interest of the public health and welfare of the people
of the State of Hawaii. The Land Use Regulations state that
lands surrounded by or contiguous to agricultural lands and
which are not suited to agricultural and ancillary activities
by reasons of topography, soils and other related character-
istics may be included in the Agricultural District. Accord-
ing to the Land Study Bureau, the overall master productivity
rating of the land for agricultural uses is Class E or Very
Poor. Although certain agricultural activities may be con-
ducted within the subject area, it is determined that the
requested use for the area under consideration will not be
contrary to the Land Use Law and Regulations, given the guide-
lines set forth for determining the Agricultural District as
well as the area's capability classification for agricultural
productivity. Furthermore, the granting of the proposed use
at its particular location will not have an adverse impact on
the overall agricultural activity of the Kona area and the
island.

That although the proposed use will somewhat alter the essen-
tial character of the land, it is determined that such a change
will make the highest and best use of the land involved for
the welfare of the general public. At the present time, this
particular portion of the property is vacant and not used for
agricultural purposes. The proposed use will undeniably alter
the existing character of the area under consideration; however,
the provision of the freezer/storage plant would be beneficial
and well-suited to accommodate the present and future needs of
the area, as well as of the County. Although an announcement
was recently made through the news media that the former North
Kona Ice and Cold Storage facility will be reopened shortly
under new ownership, it is felt that there still would be a
need for such a facility. The proposed plant will service not
only the fishermen and residents of the Kona area, but also,
fishermen from throughout the County. It is intended to over-
come various problems confronting the fishermen, namely, loss
through spoilage and the lack of a reliable market. Benefits
will accrue to the fishermen in terms of proximity to fishing
grounds and market for their fish. In light of such factors,
it is determined that the establishment of the proposed use
will be a positive benefit and support to the fishing industry.
As such, the proposed freezer/storage plant will further the
objectives of Land Use Law and Regulations by encouraging and
strengthening the existing fishing industry. The granting of
this particular request would also complement the Economic
goals of the General Plan which state that "The County of
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Hawaii shall strive for diversification of its economy by
strengthening existing industries and attracting new endeav-
ors," and that "The County shall encourage the expansion of
the fishing industry, various forms of agriculture, and other
ocean-based activities."

Furthermore, the proposed activity is presently being con-
ducted, on a limited basis, within the petitioner's existing
store which is situated only about 300 feet away from the area
under consideration. The existing building and land area of
the property on which it is presently situated on, however, is
too small to accommodate the increase in demand. The present
building which is partitioned off as a fish market and a gen-
eral store is only about 2,600 square feet in size (fish market -
600 square feet; general store - 2,000 square feet). The
existing property is also too small to accommodate any expan-
sion as it is a triangular-shaped lot which is only 10,000+
square feet in size. 1In light of these circumstances, the
petitioner has decided to construct the proposed building on
the area under consideration.

3. That the proposed use will not adversely affect surrounding
properties. The sixty (60) feet by fifty (50) feet freezer/
storage building will be situated on a one (1) acre area.
According to the site plan submitted along with the applica-
tion, the building will be constructed fifty (50) feet from
the front property line and forty (40) feet from the side
property lines. Although there is a single family dwelling
on the adjacent property to the north of the proposed building,
there will be a distance of over fifty (50) feet between both
structures. Furthermore, according to the petitioner, the
refrigeration unit which will be insulated to cut out sound,
will be within the south side of the proposed building. As a
result, there will be a distance of over 100 feet between the
adjacent dwelling and the refrigeration unit area. There is
also another dwelling on a property situated towards the south-
west of the area under consideration. The proposed building,
however, will be over 200 feet from the closest property line
of that lot. The property adjacent and to the south of the
area in question is in coffee production and is vacant of any
structures.

4. That all essential utilities and facilities are or will be
made available for the development of the area for the pro-
posed use. As such, the establishment of the proposed freezer/
storage plant will not unreasonably burden public agencies to
provide roads and other similar infrastructures.
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The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following con-

ditions:

;I That construction of the proposed facility shall commence
within one (1) year from the effective date of approval of the
Special Permit and be completed within two (2) years thereafter.

2, That a landscaping buffer which meets with the approval of the
Planning Director shall be provided along the side property
lines.

3« That all other applicable rules and regulations, including the
Plan Approval Process, shall be complied with.

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special Permit
shall be deemed null and void.

Enclosed are copies of the Exhibits from the subject docket.

Leon K. Sg;;}{gg, JIrs
Chairman, anning Commission
lat

Enclosures

cc Stanley Shimizu
Land Use Division, DPED
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Application form

Petitioner's letter (10/4/76)
Petitioner's location map

Petitioner's Elevation plan
Petitioner's Plot plan

Petitioner's farming plan

Petitioner's roof plan

Acknowledgment letter (10/19/76)

Letter to agencies (10/18/76)

Police (10/21/76)

Dept. of Agriculture (10/21/76)

Dept. of Public Works (10/25/76)

Soil Conservation Service (10/26/76)
Dept. of Water Supply (10/27/76)

Fire (11/1/76)

Research & Development (10/25/76)

Memo to Research & Development (11/3/76)
List of surrounding proposed owners

Map for surrounding proposed owners
Letter to proposed owners (11/1/76)
Public hearing notice

Public hearing notice in Hawaii Tribune-Herald
Letter to petitioner (11/1/76)

Dept. of Health (11/4/76)

Staff background

Photo - (PLEASE RETURN)

Location map-presentation - (PLEASE RETURN)

Minutes (11/15/76)

Public hearing transcript (11/15/76)
Letter to applicant (11/16/76)
Letter to applicant (12/3/76)

Staff recommendation
Voting sheet (12/16/76)

Minutes (12/16/76)
Letter to applicant (12/21/76)
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LN‘SUTXTE OF HAWAI
)
APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT  Pee 30 10 08 M 16
COUNTY OF HAWAII
PLANNING DEPARTMENT - PLANNING COMMISSION
APPLICANT : Stanley S. Shimizu

/

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE: /]L,///’/QZ;/ Cf/iy Zw/v«\“ :
/ L4 7

ADDRESS:: P. O. Box llé //

Honaunau, Hawaii 96726

TELEPHONE : 328=2112

TAX MAP KEY: 8=3=10:37 AREA: 2 acres

(size of parcel)

OWNER: Same / .

N

OWNER'S SIGNATURE: //a//////w// /./444&/ —

/
APPLICANT'S INTEREST, /IF NOT OWNER:

REQUESTED USE: A 50 % 0 .eraewrr/bund,ir}C) .p(ani‘

APPLICANT'S REASON(S) FOR REQUESTING SPECIAL PERMIT: (Please attach)

NOTE: The applicant must show that:

(a) such use shall not be contrary to the objectives sought to be
accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations;

(b) the desired use shall not adversely affect surrounding properties;

(c) such use shall not unreasonably burden public agencies to provide

roads and streets, sewers, water, drainage, school improvements, and

police and fire protection;

(d) unusual conditions, trends, and needs have arisen since the district

boundaries and regulations were established;
(e) the land upon which the proposed use is sought is unsuited for the
uses permitted within the district;

(f) the proposed use will not substantially alter or change the essential

-

character of the land and the present use; and
(g) the proposed use will make the highest and best use of the land
involved for the public welfare.

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY:

(a) 16 copies of the completed application form with attachments.
(b) 16 copies of a location map.

(c) 16 copies of a site plan with existing and proposed uses.

(d) any additional information.

(e) $100.00 processing fee.

For Official Use:

Date received
|20th day
Public Hearing date

Action date E}]M
To Land Use Commission ‘ IYEE

DE———— .,

P03, 3 2705



October 4, 1976

Planning Commission
Planning Department
County of Hawaii
Hilo, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

Attached is my application for special permit on my property
located on Tax Map Key 8-3-10:37 - 2 acres Honaunau/Keei.

Listed below are my reasons for the application as I would like
to divide the two acres as follows: One acre for commercial use
and one acre for residential.

1. To build a 50 x 60 freezer/building plant for the following
reasons:

a. To store all frozen merchandise we receive from our
mainland distributor for resale at Retail Fish Market
and to be able to freeze all local products during
flooded season of ahi and other seafoods.

b. To store blocks of ice for the local fishermen and also
sale to the public.

c. Freezer/Public Storage Rental - We often receive requests
for the use of our present reefer for storage of school
and private business products and many times we cannot
fulfill the requests because of limited reefer space.

d. Our present Retail Fish Market space for preparing fish
for mainland shipment to Pacific California Fish Company
is limited; therefore, additional space is required.

e. Storage space for cardboard boxes used in shipping ahi.

The above reasons for our requests will be beneficial to the public
as well as our business.

EXHIBIT A-|



October 19, 1976

Mr. Stanley Shimizu
P. 0. Box 117
Honaunau, HI 96726

Re: Special Permit - Freezer/Bdilding Plant
TMK: 8-3-10:Por. 37

This is to acknowledge receipt of the above-mentioned special
permit application on October 13, 197¢.

The County Planning Commission will conduct a public hearing cn

this request within a period of not less than thirty (30) nor more
than one hundred twenty (120) days from the receipt of the aprlica-
tion. The Planning Commission will then act on the applicaticn not
earlier than fifteen (15) days after the public hearing but within
a reasonable time thereafter. Should the Planning Commission recom-
menc favorably on the request, it will be forwarded to the State
Land Use Cormmission for final action.

The Planning Commission may deny the request if it deems that the
proposed use does not meet with the special permit cguidelines. In
such a circumstance, its decision will be considered final. How-
ever, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 205-6, IlHawaii
Revised Statutes, a Planning Commission denial may be appealed to
the circuit court of the circuit in which the land is situated, in
this case, the Third Circuit Court.

Notice of the time and place of the public hearing will be for-
warded to you as soon as your application is placed on its agenda
for Commission action. Should any guestions arise in the meantime,
please contact Norman Hayashi or Ilima Piianaia of this Department,
at 961-8288.

» >
c (2 2
¢?;?v4c¢~744¢L, “j;;ff??fﬁ’
YMOND SUEFUJI
Director

rfd

EXLIBIT B

0CT 18 1976



MEMORANDUM:
PLANNING DEPARTMENT — County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720
To: DPW, DWS, Highways, Health, R&D, Police,

Fire, Soil Conserv., Dept. of Ag.,
Virginia-staff.

Date: October 18, 1976

From: Planning Department
Subject: Special Permit Application

STANLEY SHIMIZU
TMK: 8-3-10:Portion 37

May we have your comments to the abovesaid special permit

application of Stanley Shimizu within two (2) weeks from

the above date. Thank you.

Gt Thont

Raymond Suefuji
Director

1gv

enclosure

EXUIBIT C



POLICE DEPARTMENT

COUNTY OF HAWAII b
349 KAPIOLANI STREET
HILO, HAWAII 96720

OUR REFERENCE GUY A. PAUL

YOUR REFERENCE : CHIEF OF POLICE

October 21, 1976

T0 : RAYMOND SUEFUJI, PLANNING DIRECTOR
FROM : GUY A. PAUL, CHIEF OF POLICE
SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION

STANLEY SHIMIZU
TMK: 8-3-10:Portion 37

The special permit application submitted by 5Stanley Shimizu has been
reviewed and from the police standpoint, we can foresee no adverse effects
from the requested change.

/Z —+ T
6| I a
/EUY/A PAUL

CHIE¥ OF POLICE
GI/RLP/k



JOHN FARIAS, JR.
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF AGRICULTURE

GEORGE R. ARIYOSH!
GOVERNOR

YUKIO KITAGAWA
DEPUTY TO THE CHAIRMAN

STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
1428 SO. KING STREET

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814

October 21, 1976

MEMORANDUM

Tois Mr. Raymond Suefuji, Director
Hawaii County Planning Department

Subject: Special Permit Application
Stanley Shimizu
TMK: 8-3-10: Portion 37

The Department of Agriculture has no objections to

the subject appiication. T

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.

JOHN FARIAg, JR.
Chairman, Board of Agriculture

EXEEIT B



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

COUNTY OF HAWAII
HILO, HAWAII

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Flanning Department

Chief Engineer

Application for Variance
Applicant: Stanley Shimizu

Location: Honaunau, Hawaii
TMK:s 8-3-10:por. of 37

We have reviewed the subject application and

Date October 25, 1976

we have no comments to offer.

-
'y
R P AT

L=y ¢ {
{ W O e TN

EDWARD HARADA, Chief Engineer

PRE R s

i

b.ﬂ‘.u.xd.../.l
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
SOIL CCNSERVATION SERVICE

SUBJECT: Special Permit Application TIK: 8-3-10:37 pATE: 26 Get. 76
STANT,SY SEILIZU

TO: Planning Department

County of l[iawsii
Bilo, l'mwaii 96720

The area concerned is nol erpectcd tc be adversely affected by the proposed

freezer/ouilding plant.

g A e
WVRY :0LHTR]

L. Vel lg

Acting District Conservationist

dlp

P

EXLIBIT G O
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY e COUNTY OF HAWAII

P. O. BOX 1820 . HILO, HAWAII 96720 . 25 AUPUNI STREET
October 27, 1976
103 Planning Department
FROM: Department of Water Supply

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION
STANLEY SHIMIZU '
TMK: 8-3-10:PORTION 37

We have no adverse comments or objections to the proposed special permit
request at this time. However, the appliceént or developers should be
advised that water service may not be available until after the
completion of our Kahaluu Shaft project, wkich is tentatively scheduled
for completion in the latter part of 1977. This is due to the rapidly
increasing consumption in Kona where the present source capacities are
being reached.

Akira Fujimoto
ig,Manager
QA

cc: Stanley Shimizu

A Wafer éringd progress. .. ' VENEBET H

Ak



T0: Plann

FROM: Fire

SUBJECT:

HFD-30

11/29/74 - 1M L N

HAWAII COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

ing Department DATE: 'ovember 1, 1976

Special Permit Ao»lication
Stanley Shimizu
TMK: 8-3-10:Portion 37

Fire protection »rovided by Canstain Cook Fire ftation located

4L miles distant. Fire h<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>